
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

3/ld 

=========================================================-----------
Meeting Date: November 19, 2013 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

=========================================================-----------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to Contract 
with DPC General Contractors, Inc. dated February 19, 2013 to implement the first renewal 
of the Annual Asbestos Abatement Contract with a maximum value of $199,999. 

Summary: Amendment No. 1 is a renewal to the Annual Asbestos Abatement Contract 
which was awarded to DPC General Contractors, Inc. The Annual Asbestos Abatement 

. Contract is an indefinite-quantity contract and this renewal has a maximum value of 
$199,999. The maximum value is shared and work orders are awarded based on 
competitive quotes/bids issued to all four (4) participating Contractors. The renewal term is 
for twelve (12) months or until $199,999 in work orders are issued in this term. Staff is 
bringing forward the Amendment at this time based on the cumulative value. All terms of 
the original contract remain in effect. This is the first extension allowed by the Contract. 
The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal is 15% and the SBE participation to date is 0%. 
DPC General Contractors, Inc. is not a Palm Beach County company. This is a bond­
waiver contract. (FD&O Admin) Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: Amendment No. 1 is the first renewal to the Annual 
Asbestos Abatement Contract which was awarded to DPC General Contractors, Inc., on 
February 19, 2013. Amendment No. 1 increased the term by one (1) year with no increase 
in the maximum cumulative capacity. The Contractor will continue to perform as an Annual 
Asbestos Abatement Contractor for implementation of Asbestos Abatement projects for 
various facilities. This Annual Asbestos Abatement Contract is an indefinite-quantity 
contract and this renewal has a maximum value of $199,999. The renewal term is for 
twelve (12) months or until the renewal limit of $199,999 is reached. 

Attachments: 
Amendment No. 1 

========================================================= 

Approved By: 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 

Capital Expenditures $0 
Operating Costs $0 
External Revenue $0 
Program Income $0 
In-Kind Match (County) $0 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $0 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) $0 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? 

Budget Account No.: 

2015 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

Yes __ _ 

2016 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

No __ 

2017 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2018 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

Potential maximum fiscal impact is $199,999. Work Orders requiring BCC approval 
will be brought to the Board and fiscal impact will be addressed at that time; 
otherwise, funding will come for previously approved BCC projects. 

C. 

This Contract includes language applying requirements of the Inspector General 
(IG) Ordinance. 

/ 119 .if 13 
Departmental Fiscal Review: ------>.l/-,1,~'------------­

Larry Schaner, Fiscal Manager 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



AMENDMENT No. 1 TO ANNUAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACT 

This Agreement amends the Contract between Palm Beach County (County) and DPC General 
Contractors, Inc. (Contractor) authorized on February 19, 2013. 

The Contract provided that Contractor would act as Annual Asbestos Abatement 
Contractor working within the annual capacity as established below: 

Effective Date End Date Capacity 

Original February 19, 2013 February 18, 2014 $199,999 
Contract 

Renewal #1 November 19, 2013 
November 18, $399,998 

2014 

Amendment No. 1 extends the term of the original contract from November 19, 2013 
through November 18, 2014. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $199,999 
in work orders are issued. 

Except as amended herein, all provisions of the existing contract shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

Deputy Clerk 

Witness: 

Printed Name 

Signature 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

DPC General Contractors, Inc. 

Signature 

Pre'.Sident 
Title 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Audrey Wolf, Director 
Facilities Development & Operations 



DPCGENE-01 STWIGGS 

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMJDDNYVY) 

to...--- 8122/2013 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BE1WEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poUcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endonsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementls), 

PRODUCER NAP£,_, 
Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French. LLC 
8000 Governors Square Blvd I 2:--(3051 822-7800 I mo ••' ""'-"' 362-2443 
Suite301 
Miami Lakes, FL 33016 

IN$URco,g1 AFFORPING COVERAGE NAie• 
'""""""A, Nautilus Ins Company 17:170 

tNSIJRED •••••••a, Great Divide Insurance Co 25224 

DPC Gene,al Contractors, Inc. INSURSRC: 

1860 NW 21st Terrace INIURERD: 
Miami, FL 33142 INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS 10 CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDlOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFOR'THEPOLICYPERIOD 
INDICATED. NOT\MTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTINITHRESPECTTOIM-IICHTHIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOAI.I. THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOVl,T,I MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

''l"' lYPEOFINSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ~~ LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY MCH O::CURRENCE • 1,000,00 
>--

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X "CPO153051012 411/2013 41112014 PREM1SES ~~OCC1Jrl'E'rr.c,l • 100,UUI = Q CLAIMS-MADE 00 OCCUR MEO EXP {AnY one person} $ · 5,00 

..!. PROF-CLAIMS Made PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,00I 

>-- GENERAL AGGREGATE • 2,000,001 
GEN'!.. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS• COMPIOP /IGG • 2,000,001 n POI.ICY fxl PRO- n LOC POLLUTION EACH ' 1,000,001 
AUTOMOB,ILE LIABILITY ' .icddentr - • 1,000,001 

B 'x ANY AUTO BAP153050912 411/2013 4/1/2014 BODILY INJI.JRY {Per PQ~n) • 1-- ALL CN'JNEO - SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY {PeracdclentJ ' ~ -

~ ~ 
NON-OWNED 

ifi~a::dd'e~m • Hl~EDAUTOS AUTOS 

• 
UNBRELLA LIAS 

~OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE • 5,000,001 -
•FX153D51112 A X EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE 411/2013 411/2014 AGGREGATE • 5,000,001 

DEO I X I RETENTION. $ 
WORK'.ERSCOMPENSATION I TV'l9.~~~Q I !OJ.ti-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y J N 
ANY PROPRlETOR/FARTNERIEXECUTI\IE • NIA E.I.. EACH ACC10ENT • OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(ManelatOry In NH) EL, OJSEA$1:'. ~ EA EMPl.0'1';::~ • 
~~~ ~~F'ERATIONSbeloW E.L. OJSEASE. POLICY LIMIT • 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (Attaiell ACORD 101, Additional Rcmad;p Schlldllls, ff MON Spi<ICO I" required} 
RE: Project# 13711.00 -Annual Contract Prequalificatlon of Contractors for Asbestos Abatement set¥~ 
Certificate must clearly identify Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of FiOl'ida, its officers, agents and employees a$ Additional lnsurf:d for 
all required insurance coverageSi except Workers Compensation and Business Auto UabHlty 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Palm Beach County 
THE EXPIRATlON DATE nlEREOI', NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Facilities Development & Operations Department 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS. 

Faciffties Services Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

I 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

cA~ 
©1988-2010ACORDCORPORATION. All rights reserved, 

lbe ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



°''" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 112312013 

Producer: Lion Insurance Company This Certificate is issued as a matter of infonnation only and confers no rights 

2739 U.S. Highway 19 N. upon the Certificate Holder. This Certificate does not amend, extend or alter 

Holiday, FL 34691 
the coverage afforded by the policies below. 

(727) 938-5562 Insurers Affording Coverage NAIC# 

Insured: South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiarie• In.surer A: uon Insurance company 11075 

2739 U.S. Highway 19 N. Insurers: 

Holiday, FL 34691 
fnsurerG: 

lnsurerD: 

lnslJ!'erE: 

Coverages 
.'.'."' .,.,.'._Cl8S _,.. 1l'ISUl'llnCe is- ~e1ow nave 11een l!iSIM!!o to -.-E inst.red name<. a--·- ,~r. _ pD11C)' ':'-:•~ ., -ca!Elu. NO~•·•--nd1rg an:,, requteme .. ~ _, .. , or co1111tticn or any cO!traC't Of o. , __ ocume, .• ,. .•. "3:lp&et IX> wtich 
1hi$ certlficat& may be ieeued or may pB!'!ain, the il'ISll'ance afforded by the pc!k:ies deseribsd here!n Is suiJ]ect lo all Iha tGrms, exclaslons, and con:fiitons of such poncies. Aggregate llfflfts: sh0'M1 may haw been reduced by 
paid.claims. 

INSR ADDL Type of Insurance Policy Number 
Polley Effective Polley Expiration Date Limits 

LTR ""'"° Date 
(MM/DDNY) (MMIDDNY) 

~ENERAL LIABILITY Each Occt.uren::e 

- Commercial General Liability 
Damage to rented premlse.s (EA : :J Claims Made O Occur occumi~) 

- Mode,,, 

- Personal Adv lnjwy 
General aggregate limit appties per. 

::I Policy • Project • Geneial Agwe,sale 
LOC 

ProOucts- Comp,Op Agg • 
~UTOMDBILE LIABILITY Combined Slngle Umlt 

- {EA Aecidenl) • Ar11AWJ 

-- Al Owned Autos 
Bodllylnjl.ly 

- Sehedued Autos: 
(Per Peracn) $ 

- HiredA\Jos Bodily Injury - Nol')-OwnedAUJ:JS (Per Aeciden!) • ,-
Properly Damage 

(Per Accident) 
~ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY Ead-1 Oee,.mmee 

RO= • Claims Made Aggreg.ite 

Deductible 

A Workers Compensation and WC 71949 01/01/2013 01/01/2014 x1wcstatu-- I IOTH-
Employers' Liability torv Limits ER 

Any proprietor/partner/executive officer/member E.L. Each Accident $1,000,000 

excluded? NO E.L Disease- Ea Employee $1,000,000 

lf Yes, describe under special provts:ions below. 
E.L Disease - Policy Limits $1,000,000 

Other Lion Insurance Company isA.M. Best Company rated A· (Excellent). AMB # 12616 

Descriptions of Operatlons/LocationsNehlcles/Exclusions added by EndorsementfSpecial Provisions: Client ID: 29-66-350 
Coverage onty applies to active employee(s) of South East Employee Leasing Services, rnc. that are leased to the following 0Client Company'': 

D.P.C. General Contractors Inc 
Coverage only applies to Injuries incur_red by South East Personnel Leas!ng, Inc. & Subsidiaries active empfoyee(s) , while working ln Flof.da, 

Coverage does not apply to statutory employee(s) or independent contracto!'(s) of the Client Company or any other entlt:Y. 

A list of the active emp!oyee(s) leased to the a:ent Company can be obtained by faxing a request to (727) 937-2138 or by calllng (127} 938-5562, 

Project Name: PROJ. # 13711.00 
FAX: 561-656-7298 / ISSUE 01~23-13 (SD} 

Bmrin Date: 3 f3112008 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & Should any of the above desaibac! pol!cJe.s b$ canoallad befo!1> ti» ei,pfration d!liei!lereof, the issi.ing insurwwm 

OP!:RAT!ONS DEPARTMENT FACILiTIES SERViCES DJVISI 
endeal/llrto mall 30dBy5 writtimnoti,;e to lhecert!ffcate holder named to th!:l lefl, butfilliJureto dose shal)!IJ1l0se no 
obUgalioncr 6abi!i1¥ of any kind l.lpQfl thsl !:isl.ff!", its agents or:-ap~sent:ati-. 

2533 VISTA PKWY 

tJ..4 _.,,/,__. WEST PALM BEACH, FL 3341 ~ 

-


