
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 3#/ 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
=======================-===========-=-=--===========--== 
Meeting Date: November 19, 2013 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ I Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

-------------------================-- ======== -------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to Contract 
with Cross Environmental Services, Inc. dated February 19, 2013 to implement the first 
renewal of the Annual Asbestos Abatement Contract with a maximum value of $199,999. 

Summary: Amendment No. 1 is a renewal to the Annual Asbestos Abatement Contract 
which was awarded to Cross Environmental Services, Inc. The Annual Asbestos 
Abatement Contract is an indefinite-quantity contract and this renewal has a maximum 
value of $199,999. The maximum value is shared and work orders are awarded based on 
competitive quotes/bids issued to all four (4) participating Contractors. The renewal term is 
for twelve (12) months or until $199,999 in work orders are issued in this term. Staff is 
bringing forward the Amendment at this time based on the cumulative value. All terms of 
the original contract remain in effect. This is the first extension allowed by the Contract: · 
The Small Business Enterprise (SSE) goal is 15% and the SSE participation to date is 0%. 
Cross Environmental Services, Inc. is not a Palm Beach County company. This is a bond­
waiver contract. (FD&O Admin) Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: Amendment No. 1 is the first renewal to the Annual 
Asbestos Abatement Contract which was awarded to Cross Environmental Services, Inc., 
on February 19, 2013. Amendment No. 1 increased the term by one (1) year with no 
increase in the maximum cumulative capacity. The Contractor will continue to perform as 
an Annual Asbestos Abatement Contractor for implementation of Asbestos Abatement 
projects for various facilities. This Annual Asbestos Abatement Contract is an indefinite­
quantity contract and this renewal has a maximum value of $199,999. The renewal term is 
for twelve (12) months or until the renewal limit of $199,999 is reached. 

Attachments: 
Amendment No. 1 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
d 

Recommende~ hi,.,~ w~ vF" 
Department Director 

Approved By: 
County Administrator 

I 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 

Capital Expenditures $0 
Operating Costs $0 
External Revenue $0 
Program Income $0 
In-Kind Match (County) $0 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $0 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) $0 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? 

Budget Account No.: 

2015 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Yes ---

2016 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

No --

2017 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2018 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$0 

$0 

Potential maximum fiscal impact is $199,999. Work Orders requiring BCC approval 
will be brought to the Board and fiscal impact will be addressed at that time; 
otherwise, funding will come for previously approved BCC projects. 

C. 

This Contract includes language applying requirements of the Inspector General 
(IG) Ordinance. 

t 
/v.2r-/3 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ----+-,,JV'---____________ _ 
Larry Schan r, Fiscal Manager 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



AMENDMENT No. 1 TO ANNUAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACT 

This Agreement amends the Contract between Palm Beach County (County) and Cross 
Environmental Services, Inc. (Contractor) authorized on February 19, 2013. 

The Contract provided that Contractor would act as Annual Asbestos Abatement 
Contractor working within the annual capacity as established below: 

Effective Date End Date Capacity 

Original February 19, 2013 February 18, 2014 $199,999 
Contract 

Renewal #1 November 19, 2013 November 18, $399,998 
2014 

Amendment No. 1 extends the term of the original contract from November 19, 2013 
through November 18, 2014. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $199,999 
in work orders are issued. 

Except as amended herein, all provisions of the existing contract shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

Deputy Clerk 

Witness: 

<:Erob~J ,'f_, Sc>hwo b 
Printed Name 

~~/~ ,_s;_,fl Ld~6-
1Signature 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Cross Environmental Services, Inc. 

Signafore 

Title 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Audr};y Wolf, Director 
Facilities Development & Operations 



~co_~• CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
r DATE IMM/DD/YVYV) 

2/26/2013 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND DR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 

, ···-,;;PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER . 
. ,PORTA NT: If the certificate holder !s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the po!lcy(ies) must be endorsed. II SUJ;ROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementl$\. . . , . 

·PRODUCER NAMET"' c,,....,:.,.., \A/,-l,., .... 

Bowen, Miclette & Britt of Sarasota, LLC P!'!Qt{J;;. - · .. , •- - •,-,M1Q-tQ If~ No":An"'1_a.,o_-ta"l~ 

1605 Main Street E-MAIL .. -· 

Suite 910 ADDRESS· 

Sarasota FL 34236 INSURERISl AFFORDINO COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER At' .. ,, ... - "· ,-,o-,n 

INSURED CROSSENVIR INSURER e :G'"''''"'• Di ,:..1 ... • 
.... ··~~, 

Cross Environmental Services, Inc INSURERC: 

P. o. Box 1299 INSURER D: 
Crystal Springs FL 33524 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POWCIES OF INSURANCE LIST~D BELOW HAVE .BEEN· ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 54550784 REVISION NUMBER· 

JNSR TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR f'?_D~ il!i_~~-R POLICY NUMBER I ,~}Jg!.!iff .. ,:BTJ%~, LIMITS 

A GENERAL LIABILITY ECP0150718014 11/1/2012 1112014 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 
f-- ~~EWES';'~"'''''"~ X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

. $100 000 

I ClJ:-IMS--MADE ~ OCCUR MED EXP 'Any ona parson' $5,000 

X Max Agg/Pollcy PERSONAL & ADV 1NJURY $1,000 000 
f--

Limit 10,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 
f--

17'L AGG~E~ LIMIT AP~i5 PER: 
PRODUCTS ~ COMP/OP AGG $2.000 000 

POLICY X l~B.9..: LOC ' 
' AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP15071791 1/1/2012 ll/1I2014 '"'"~"'=,.,,.,JI Si1 000 000 Ea accide~t 

-
X ANY AUTO 

EIODILY 1NJURY (Per person) ' - ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accl:dent) • 
~ AUTOS - AUTOS 

X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED r~'2~~~1~AMAGE $ 

- ~ AUTOS • 
A UMBRELLA LIAB 

~OCCUR 
FFX15071B114 1111/2012 V1/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 -X EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE ,s.000,000 

DED I I RETENTION$ ' 
B WORKERS COMPENSATION /I/CA150903614 V112013 1/2014 x I -~-lF6TI!-~ I IOJ.tl-

ANO EMPLOYfRS' LIABIL!TY YIN 
AN'f PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • NIA 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1 000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L Cl SEASE - EA EMPLOYE $1 000,000 

gl;~~r~r8: ~p-gPERA110NS below F-.L. 0!$1;?'.A-SE. !='OUCY LiMIT .$1,0.00.009 

A Contractors Poll Liabilfty ECP0150718014 11112012 ~1112014 Each Poll Condition 1,000,000 

Prof. Liability (Claims Made) Each C!aim 1,000,000 

CESCRIPTlON OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addftlonal Reimark& SchedUle, if more space ls required) 

Contractors Pollution and Professional seive to reduce the General A!jfegate. 
Re: Project Nu_rr,ber_18_- Level .18. When required by written contract, ose Parties listed in said contract, including the certificate holder, are 
added as an' Additional lnsurec: excluding Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability as afforded by the policy and/or endorsements. 
Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Certificate Holder when required by written contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County BOCC A Political Subdivision of the ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

t Slate of Florida, its officers, employees and agents 
•'~' 2633 Vista Parkway AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

West Palm Beach FL 33411 

~~~ 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghls reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



.·_:_:,.:,_·_: 

Cross Environmental Services, Inc, 
General Liability ECP0150718014 
Effective 11/1/2012 

ENDORSEMENT 

This enc;foraemenl form& a pst of the J)OiCi to which It I& attaohed A ease read tt carefully. 

This endrll9ement modilies lnsvl'l!nee provided under the following; 

EtMRONMENTAL COMBINED POLICY 

In ccnalderallon d !he i:,remiUm charged end notwithalardlng anything contained in this policy to the contra,v, it ii hereb'f 
ag!Hd 111d undl!!rn>od ttllll 1h11 enci:lniernent nl apply only to tne COYefllge Pert(s) correspondll'(I WIil !hi! l:lox or 
boxes marloed below. 

l!!I COVERAG&SA AND B -GE!NER.AL LIABI.ITV . 

Ill COVERAGE D-CON'IRACTORS POLLUTION LIABIUTY 

Sl!C110H DI- WHO RI AN IN8URED is ameooec! lo ircilde as an ll'll!lnd, with respect lo Coverage A, Band D, a~ 
pereon(s) or o,ganiZlllion(s) when you end such person(s) or o,gan!Zallon(s) htlVe sgreed in a wrilten oonlrBCI or Witten 
agn,ell'llll'tthat such pelllllll(s) or organizatlon(s) be lld<led ac an additkn,l insured on your polcy. Su::h wrff:len cortnlot 
or wr!tlen agreemert nu! be in effect prior le the pelformance of your ._rk which is the sul:ject of IIUCh written COftnlct 
or written agreement. 

SUc:h lldditi:>nal lnaUfed atatus applies or1y: 

1. lJndltl' COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERlY DAMAQE LIABILITY and COVERAGE• PERSONAL 
AND ADVERTISING INJURY UABILITY far claims or suits n!lUflng from: 

a. Yoixwork performed for such parson(s) or organlzatlon(s) In Iha performance of your ongoing 
opwatlons for the additional lnsuNd; or 

b. Your work perfomied for sucn perscn(s) or organ1Zstloll${&) al'ICI lnC!Uded in the products-ccmptatad 
opandlons hazard. 

2. Under COVERAGE D CONTRACTORS POLI.IITION LIABIU1Y for claims or suits arising 01..t of pollutlon 
conditions Ital are !he resul rl: 

L Your-rk p,donMd for IIUCh person(s) or organizatlon(s) In the peifornanc:a of y,,ur ongoing 
operdonS for the additional Insured; or 

b. Your work pel1ormad for such parson(s) or organlutlons(s) and lnc:tudad In tbt prod~d 
operations hazard. 

\IWl'I respeet to damagn caused b\f your -,k; ea deac:ribed ~. tt,e coverage provided herei.ncler shall be primary 
and not contrlbUlll{I wth any other lnluranc:e avalable to th01e person(&) or orgarmtlon(s) wtth Wlllch you have so 
agreed In a Wrillen contract or written agreemert. 

ALL ornER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY IIHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

C""""bv ................ u..lO ........... _UC,•-afN_IM __ """"""'_,.....,......,h_."-"1.Nl--. 0!_20llfl..,-.-a.. ...... _illl_i,,_, 
ecP 1004 0410 Pall• 1 ol' 1 


