
Agenda Item#: 3 H-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 10, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a First Amendment to the Concessionaire 
Lease Agreement (Amendment) for concession services at Carlin Park in Jupiter consenting to a change 
in ownership interest from Dune Dog Acquisitions, Inc. (DDA) to Dune Dog Beach Cafe, LLC (DDBC); 
increasing the initial capital investment amount; increasing the initial term; and increasing the extension 
options. 

Summary: Request for Proposals No. 2023-101-LMD (RFP) was advertised in November 2022 seeking 
proposals for food and beverage concessionaire services at Carlin Park. The RFP provided that the term 
and extension options for the agreement would be determined by the proposed initial capital investment. 
On October 17, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved Concessionaire Lease 
Agreement (R2023-1567) (Agreement) with DDA to provide food and beverage services at Carlin Park. 
DDA proposed $71,625 of initial capital investment which, pursuant to the terms of the RFP, qualified 
for an initial term of three (3) years with two (2) three (3) year extension options. DDA has determined 
that the concession building requires renovations beyond those initially considered in its proposal. 
Therefore, DDA now seeks to increase its initial capital investment to $639,804 which would qualify for 
a term of five (5) years with two (2) five (5) year extension options. In addition, pursuant to the terms 
of the Agreement, DDA is requesting consent for a change in ownership interest from DDA to DDBC. 
This Amendment approves the change in ownership and revises the term and extension options in 
accordance with the increased initial capital investment. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain unchanged. There is no fiscal impact associated with the approval of this Amendment. The Parks 
and Recreation Department will continue to have administrative responsibility for the Agreement 
(Property and Real Estate Management) District! (HJF) 

Background & Justification: The RFP provided that the term of the Agreement would be dependent 
upon the proposed initial investment for site improvements. A proposal ranging from no initial capital 
investmerit up to the amount of$499,999 dollars qualified for a term of three (3) years, with an option to 
extend for two (2) successive period(s) of three (3) years each under the same term (Tier 1). A proposal 
ranging from the amount of $500,000 dollars up to $1,000,000 dollars qualified for a term of five (5) 
years, with an option to extend for two (2) successive period of five (5) years under the same term (Tier 
2). An initial investment in excess of $1,000,001 dollars qualified for a ten (10) year period, with an 
option to extend for one (1) ten year period (Tier 3). DDA's proposal initially qualified for Tier I term. 
Upon determining that the concession building requires further renovations than initially anticipated, 
DDA now desires to increase their capital investment, which would qualify for Tier 2 term. The 
guaranteed annual rent is $110,000 ($9,167/month), with annual 2% increases, plus a percentage rent of 
8.5% on monthly gross revenue. DDA has provided an updated Disclosure of Beneficial Interest 
reflecting the change in ownership. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map
2. First Amendment to Concessionaire Lease Agreement
3. Disclosure of Beneficial Interest

County Administrator 



IL FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2025 

NIA 

~ 

2026 2027 

NIA NIA 

~ ~ 

2028 

NIA 

~ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes No _x 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

Does this item include the use of State funds? Yes 

Budget Account No.: Fund__ Department__ Unit __ 
Revenue Source _/Sub Revenue Source 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No fiscal impact 

No _x 

No _x 

c. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~~ ~ 

ID. REVIEW COMMENTS 

2029 

NIA 

~ 

A. ct Developmen . . / . . t , mments:. ~" 
0'™'3 Fbw ud/o, Cont~ ,, { 1i/r¼'f 

ontrol '? /?'-

B. Leg~ Suffici~ 

~ ,,,;/~q 
Assistunty Attorney 

c. Other Department Review: 

~• ,,,~# c:;/3 fLdLtr--
Dep ent Drre or 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



September 6, 2023 

30-43-41-05-00-004-0060 

1:9,028 
0 0.o75 0.15 

Attachment #1 
LOCATION MAP 

0 0.1 0.2 

0.3mi 

0.4 km 



Attachment #2 
First Amendment to Concessionaire Lease Agreement w/ Exhibits 

2@(14 pages each) 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AG~ENT 
(R2023-1567) (the "First Amendment") is made and entered into J)ec.enlioeL~ 3 by and 
between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, ("County'') 
and DUNE DOG BEACH CAFE, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, ("Concessionaire") 
("County" and "Concessionaire" collectively referred to as the "Parties"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Dune Dog Acquisitions, Inc. ("ODA"), entered into that certain 
Concessionaire Lease Agreement dated October 17, 2023 (R2023-1567) (the "Agreement") for 
the use of the Premises as defined in the Agreement, for a term of three (3) years with two (2) three 
year options to extend; and 

WHEREAS, DOA was selected through a competitive proposal process to use the 
Premises for food and beverage service through Request for Proposal No. 2023-101-LMD 
("RFP"); and 

WHEREAS, the RFP provided that the term of the Agreement would be dependent upon 
the initial capital improvement investment for site improvements by ODA; and 

WHEREAS, ODA had committed to an initial capital improvement investment in the 
amount of Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($71,625.00) which qualified 
it for a term of three (3) years with two (2) three year options to extend; and 

WHREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, ODA has provided County with 
written notice of the change in ownership and the assumption of performance obligations to 
Concessionaire; and 

WHREAS, Concessionaire wishes to increase the capital improvement investment to Six 
Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Four Dollars ($639,804.00) which, under the 
terms of the RFP, would qualify it for a term of five (5) years with two (2) five year options to 
extend; and 

WHEREAS, effective August I, 2024, the Florida Legislature has imposed additional 
requirements under Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, related to human trafficking for 
agreements between nongovernmental entities and governmental entities; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to modify the Agreement to reflect the change in ownership 
from Dune Dog Acquisitions, Inc. to Dune Dog Beach Cafe, LLC, revise the term of the 
Agreement, reflect the increase in capital improvement investment, and add certain language to 
comply with the requirements of Section 787 .06, Florida Statutes. 

Page I of7 



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

I. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. Terms 
not defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

2. County hereby consents to the change in ownership as disclosed in the updated Exhibit 
"G" (Disclosure of Beneficial Interest), attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3. Exhibit "G" (Disclosure of Beneficial Interest) of the Agreement is hereby replaced with 
the updated Exhibit "G" (Disclosure of Beneficial Interest) attached hereto. 

4. Section 1.04 Length of Term and Commencement Date is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the Commencement Date 
defined herein and shall extend for a term of five ( 5) years after the Concessionaire 
opens it concession for business on the Premises (the "Term") unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

The qualifying amount of capital improvement investment is identified in Section 
3.02A The Concessionaire shall open its Concession for business on the Premises 
no later than sixty (60) days after the Effective Date (the "Commencement Date'') 
if no alterations to the interior of the Premises were proposed; or no later than thirty 
(30) business days after the Concessionaire is issued a certificate of 
occupancy/completion if alterations to the inside of the Premises were proposed. 
The Commencement Date is intended to be the first day Concessionaire opens its 
Concession for business on the Premises. The exact Commencement Date shall be 
established by written notice from Concessionaire to the Department at least three 
(3) business days in advance of the anticipated Commencement Date. 

Notwithstanding the above, the County shall have the option, at its sole 
discretion, to (i) establish the Commencement Date by written notice to 
Concessionaire; (ii) extend the deadline for Concessionaire's opening of the 
Concession for business; or (iii) declare Concessionaire's failure to open the 
Concession for business within the prescribed time to be an Event of Default by 
Concessionaire under Section 13.01 herein, in which event County shall have all 
remedies available to it under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if 
County elects to establish a Commencement Date and rent is received from 
Concessionaire prior to the opening of the Concession for business, County shall 
not be precluded from later declaring Concessionaire's failure to open its 
Concession for business an Event of Default if the Concession does not open for 
business by the new deadline established by County. 

Page 2 of7 



5. The first paragraph of Section 1.05 Option to Extend is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

County hereby grants to Concessionaire, provided Concessionaire is not in default 
of this Agreement, the right and option to extend the Term of this Agreement for 
two (2) five year extensions under the same terms and conditions as this Agreement 
and commencing upon the expiration of the initial Term of this Agreement. 

Concessionaire shall exercise its option to extend, if at all, by written notice to the 
County received by the County no sooner than one hundred fifty (150) days but no 
later than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the initial Term of this 
Agreement or any extension thereof Failure of Concessionaire to duly and timely 
exercise its option to extend the Term of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver 
of Concessionaire's right to said extension option and all further extension options. 

6. Section 3.02A Concessionaire's Site Improvements is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

In the event that the Concessionaire constructs site improvements within the 
Premises to be used by the Concessionaire in the operation of its Concession ("Site 
Improvements") this section shall apply. Concessionaire shall be solely responsible 
for the construction of any and all Site Improvements, repairs, alterations or other 
work necessary to render the Premises suitable for Concessionaire's intended use. 
Concessionaire shall expend not less than Six Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Four Dollars ($639,804.00) on the design, construction and 
installation of the Site Improvements ( the "Minimum Capital Investment"). Design 
and construction of the Concessionaire Site Improvements shall be in accordance 
with the Development Rider attached hereto as Exhibit "C". Capital expenditure 
costs that may be counted toward the Minimum Capital Investment shall include 
all costs paid for work performed, services rendered and materials furnished for the 
construction of the Site Improvements, subject to the following terms, conditions 
and limitations: 

l. The cost of design (subject to the limitations set forth herein), 
construction and acquisition of the improvements, bonds, construction 
insurance, and building, impact and concurrency fees shall be included in 
the Minimum Capital Investment. 

2. No more than twelve percent (12%) of the Minimum Capital 
Investment for payments made by Concessionaire to independent 
consultants for engineering and architectural design work may be included 
in the Minimum Capital Investment. 

Page 3 of7 



3. Only true third party costs and payments made by Concessionaire 
shall be included in the Minimum Capital Investment. Costs incurred by 
any sublessee, licensee or other occupant of the Premises, or any portion 
thereof, other than Concessionaire shall not be included in the Minimum 
Capital Investment. 

4. Costs for consultants ( other than engineering and design 
consultants, as provided above), legal fees and accountant fees shall not be 
included in the Minimum Capital Investment. 

5. Finance and interest expenses shall not be included in the Minimum 
Capital Investment. 

6. Administrative, supervisory and overhead or internal costs of 
Concessionaire shall not be included in the Minimum Capital Investment. 

7. Costs associated with acquisition or installation of personalty, such 
as furnishings, trade fixtures and equipment not permanently affixed to the 
Premises, or any other personalty whatsoever, shall not be included in the 
Minimum Capital Investment. 

8. Any costs associated with any additional improvements shall not be 
included in the Minimum Capital Investment unless Concessionaire has 
obtained written approval from the Department prior to incurring such 
costs. 

7. Section 19.03 Notices Required by Agreement, shall be updated as to the Concessionaire 
as follows: 

(b) Dune Dog Beach Cafe, LLC 
1001 N. US I, Suite 500 
Jupiter, FL 33477 
Telephone: (561) 317-9346 

8. Section 19.29 is hereby added to Article IX of the Agreement as follows: 

Section 19.29 Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking 
Concessionaire warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or 
services as defined in Section 787 .06, Florida Statutes. Concessionaire has 
executed Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "f'. 

Page 4 of7 



9. Exhibit "I" (Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit) is hereby added 
to and incorporated into the Agreement. 

10. This First Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners and shall become effective (the "First Amendment 
Effective Date") only when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County 
Board of County Commissioners. 

11. Except as set forth herein, the Agreement remains unrevised and in full force and effect, 
and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Agreement as amended hereby. 

(Remainder of the page intentionally left blank) 

Page 5 of? 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the date 
set forth above. 

sv;~ 
Signature of Witness 

CONCESSIONAIRE: 

Dune Dog Beach C 
a Florida limitea1ial'! 

l<~~ ~~, \l-e..v-~ ~c,S. 
Print Name ot Witness 

lJ/U ~ 
Signa~ 

By:--,,.,._...-,,,::.:...._ _ ___,,,_ ____ _ 

Print Title: ~C£_~~f2~------

lv\ufon f+d tl.J'V?S: 
Prin ••• • --t l<Jame of Witness 

(SEAL) 

Page 6 of1 



SIGNATURE PAGE to FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONCESSIONAIRE LEASE AGREEMENT 
between PALM BEACH COUNTY and DUNE DOG BEACH CAFE, LLC 

ATTEST: 

JOSEPH ABRUZZO 
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
& COMPTROLLER 

By: ____ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By· '?{f::;.r---• .7 ~..._ . 

COUNTY: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

By::-:---------­
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

(_J~ / 
By: If ~r,,rZh /. /~-~ 

Department Director 

G:\PREM\PM\Leases-Agreements\Carlin Park Concession - Dune Dog Acquisitions, Inc [Receivable]\lst Amendment\First Amendment to 
Lease Agreement - Dune Dog Acquisitions - HF-approved 9 .23.docx 

Page 7 of7 



EXHIBIT "G" 

DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 



CONCESSIONAIRE'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTYOFPALMBEACH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, Ibis day personally appeared Grez.1 16p.,lp I,~ , 
hereinafter refi:m:d to as "Affiant", who being by mo liist duly sworn, under oatb. p and Slates as 
follows: 

I. Affiant is the Pr-e~·,cA:e"-r (position. i.e. presiden~ partner. IIUS!ee) of 
DUNE DOG BEACH CAFE. LLC, (Ibo "Concessionaire") which entity is providing concession 
services on the real property logolly described on or depicted in the attached &hibit "A" (the 
"Licensed An:o"). 

2. Affiant•• address is: /oo I N US.:L ::r~la"",... , Fl- ~ 331./17 • 
3. Attached hereto. and made a part hereof, as &hibit "B'' is a complete listing of the names 
and addresses of every person OT entity having a five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest in 
the concessionaire and the percentage interest of each such person OT entity. 

4. A!Tmnt further states thet Alliant is familiar with die nature of an oath and with the 
penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statetoeots under 
oath. 

5. Under ponalty of pe,jwy, Aff"IBllt declares thet Alliant has examined Ibis Affidavit and to 
the best of Alliant'• knowledge and belief it is true, COlTeCI, and complete, and will be relied upon 
by Palm Beach County relating to its entering into a Concessionaire Service Agiwneut for the 
Licensed Area. 

E ANTS YETHNAUGHT. 

"""---------~-Alliant PrintA.tliantNa°1 Br·ctR\•
0 

The fon,going instrument was sworn to, subscnocd and aclmowledgcd before me by means of 
[i,fphysical presence or I I online nowization Ibis Q day of 5C'l'ir m1:,c.- , 2024, by. 

Gire;,o D/ Bs,r'\Q\ ':' [ ~o is p=mally known to me or [ ) who has produced 

__________ as identification and who ( ) did ( X ) did not tal:ean oath. 

-
,~~ MEGAN CCWI.IAD.<1115 
f!'OO' .; •ota,y r,,,blle • Stitt of Florid• 'f ! Commission, HM 279572 

C ~.~ My Comm. bplre, Oct 15, 2026 
• Bonc!ed t"'°"lh Nlllonal Hota,y Assn. 

'{Wdf~ 
(Print Notar) NOJ 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 
My Commission Expires: I t>l ts::j U,'1-V 



EXHIBIT "A" 
LICENSED AREA 

"Premises" 
Approximately 1,300 square feet of space on the first floor of a two-story building located in the 
County's Carlin Park at 601 South SR AJA, Jupiter, Florida 

I 

i:'i 
__.:•~--&:ow•>2" -- ;~w;YfC?C'-~ 

fll', ... .., 

=• 
, . .._ 

l[Page 



N 





EXHIBIT "I" 

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING 



NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT (§ 787.06(13), Fla. Stat.) 

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED 

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of \),._,0e_ \)o_'.) ~<4h C,c,,.fe __ 
(CONTRACTOR) and attest that CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes. 

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true ,.,£~ 
(signature of officer or representative) 

G,ej~1 7). tSc.., tol," 
_ 1rune of officer or representative) 

State of Florida, County of Palm Beach 

Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of ii _pJ.iysical presence or □ online notariziJction 
this, 1--1 day of <;Lp±(d,tl \1ur 1,,o Z:Y: , by ~(}V\ ~ i3a-irfo ll 

Personally known rs/ OR produced identification □. 

Type of identification produced ___________ _ 

~aMttfl11) 
NOTYPUBLIC 
My Commission Expires: t bl 15/ .zom 
State of Florida at large 

- ---· _,,,..--. 

I A>!!: 0/;,;,,, MEGAN OCEANA ADAMS 
}'5"';;1f!l':\ Notary Public• Stat, of Florida 
\':1~~! Commfssion :I HH 279572 
·'7'!f.o,_r,lf··· My Comm. Expires Oct 15, 2026 

Bonded through Nationa! Notary Assn. 

(Notary Seal) 



Attachment #3 
Disclosure of Beneficial Interest 

(4 pages) 



CONCESSIONAIRE'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CHIEF OFFICER, OR HIS OR HER OFFICIALLY 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATNE 

STA TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared Gce~~--7e ~r \:o) /:, , 
hereinafter referred to as "Affianf', who being by me first duly sworn, under oath, ~o ~s and states as 
follows: 

1. Affiant is the Pre.:i'1cl.-errr- (position - i.e. president, partner, trustee) of 
DUNE DOG BEACH CAFE LLC (the "Concessionaire") which entity is providing concession 
services on the real property legally described on or depicted in the attached Exhibit "A" (the 
"Licensed Area"). 

2. Affiant'saddressis: /oo I N lJS::1- J"~1~"" ... , FL- 3s'-llt 
j 

3. Attached hereto, and made a part hereof, as Exhibit "B" is a complete listing of the names 
and addresses of every person or entity having a five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest in 
the concessionaire and the percentage interest of each such person or entity. 

4. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and with the 
penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statements under 
oath. 

5. Under penalty of perjury, Affiant declares that Affiant has examined this Affidavit and to 
the best of Affiant's knowledge and beliefit is true, correct, and complete, and will be relied upon 
by Palm Beach County relating to its entering into a Concessionaire Service Agreement for the 
Licensed Area. 

~;?YETHN~=~~-

Print Affiant Name: &ce.5c""-1 &ctc,\;c 
i 

_ ./. The foregoing instrument was sworn to, subscribed and acknowledged before me by means of 
[l.,/J physical presence or [ ] online notarization this n_ day of ..Se~k mDeT""" , 2024, by. 

Grejo ''/ \;>c.\-r TC\~ [ ~o is personally known to me or [ ] who has produced 

___________ as identification and who ( ) did ( X ) did not take an oath. 

..-,~.i~ Pii,···•,. MEGAN OCEANA ADAMS 
(!~~\ !>(otary Pub!lc. State of Floridil 
;.'1~i,f Commission ii HH 279572 
··-~PF r.; ... / My Comm. Expires Oct 15, 2026 

,..,,..•eonCed through l'lationa! Notary Assn, 

'~[tl~ 
/'()-f!')e,..o Adam .5 

(Print Notary l -/; 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State ofF!orida at Large 
My Commission Expires: I bl 1sq;£i:2-lJ 



EXHIBIT "A" 
LICENSED AREA 

"Premises" 
Approximately 1,300 square feet of space on the first floor of a two-story building located in the 
County's Carlin Park at 601 South SR AlA, Jupiter, Florida. 

I 

~ 
... ----• ······••Mf"'• .... ~_. ··\\-' 

,._ •• "" 

., 

llPage 



"Premises" 

21Page 



EXBlBlT "B" 

SCHEDULE TO BENEFICIAL 
INTERESTS 

Concessionalxe is only ?eqUired 10 idlllllify five percent (5%) or greater beneficial iDterest 
holders. If llODe, so state. ConcessiOllaUe must idemify indi\'idual iD1crest holders. It by 
way of example, Concessionaiie is wholly or partially owned by another entity, such as a 
cotpOl'&lion, Concessionaire must identity such other entity, its addres$ and percen1age 
interest, as well as such intlmnation for the individual ioterest holdeis of such other 
entity. 

NAME ADDRESS 

~ -p. 'ew~\~ 

PERCENTAGE 

OFINTEREST 

Joo:/4 


